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ABSTRACT

Personality Matching Internship Placement System (PMIPS) is web-based systems
that have been developed to help computer science student find suitable place for
industrial training based on their personality in UiTM Terengganu, Kuala
Terengganu Campus. This system assist student to apply to a company that match
with student personality and company’s personality requirement. Currently, students
need to apply manually to find the suitable company without concerning their
personality. Due to it, the students are having difficulty to find the suitable company
and department to apply for industrial training. This system can be used by three
users which are student, coordinator and administration. The methodology used to
develop PMIPS is Adapted Waterfall Model. In addition, PMIPS was developed
based on Myers Briggs Types Indicator (MBTI) personality theory. The PMIPS was
evaluated by the experts and users. The evaluation questions for experts and
questionnaire for users consist of six constructs which are ease of use, satisfaction,
efficiency, consistency, user interface and usability. Besides that, the questions also
distributed to 3 experts and 30 respondents. PMIPS was tested using test plan and
evaluated by experts and user. As the results, the highest mean is 4.63(SD=0.49) for
efficiency construct. The result shows that it is satisfy to use this system. As for the
future enhancement, the system can produce more function such as match with
suitable job, career and industry.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2
13
14
15
1.6
1.7
18
1.9

Introduction
Process Flow
Problem Statement
Objective

Scope 5
Significance
Project Framework
Gantt Chart
Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

Introduction

Management Information System (MIS)

Theory of Personality

2.3.1 Myers-Briggs Type Indicator (MBT]I) theory

2.3.2 Holland’s Theory

2.3.3 Comparison between MBTI theory and Holland’s theory

vi

PAGE

Xii

o1l W N -

o O O O

10

10
1
1
12
13
14



2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7

System Development Model
2.4.1 Waterfall Model

2.4.2 Spiral Model

2.4.3 Rapid Application Development (RAD)
2.4.4 Prototyping Model

2.4.5 V-Shaped Model

2.4.6 Comparison of SDM
Previous system

2.5.1 16 Personalities

2.5.2 CareerTest.net

2.5.3 CareerFitter

2.5.4 iPersonic

2.5.5 MAPP Career Assessment
Implication

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

35

3.6

3.7

3.8.

3.9

Introduction

Methodology overview

Planning

Analysis35

3.4.1 User Requirement

3.4.2 System Requirement

Design 37

3.5.1 Process Flow Diagram

3.5.2 Context Diagram

3.5.3 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)

3.5.4 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
3.5.5 Functional Hierarchy Diagram (FHD)
3.5.6 Database

3.5.7 User Interface Design

Hardware and Software Requirement
3.6.1 Hardware Requirement

3.6.2 Software Requirement
Development

Testing 47

Conclusion

Vil

15
16
18
19
20
21
22
23
23
25
26
27
29
30
31

33

33
33
35

36
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
45
46
46
47
47

52


CareerTest.net

	Personality Matching Internship Placement System (PMIPS)
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT

