## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Personality Matching Internship Placement System (PMIPS)

Noor Zaheerah Binti Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**July 2017** 

### **STUDENT DECLARATION**

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

NOOR ZAHEERAH BINTI ISMAIL 2014256354

JULY 31, 2017

#### ABSTRACT

Personality Matching Internship Placement System (PMIPS) is web-based systems that have been developed to help computer science student find suitable place for industrial training based on their personality in UiTM Terengganu, Kuala Terengganu Campus. This system assist student to apply to a company that match with student personality and company's personality requirement. Currently, students need to apply manually to find the suitable company without concerning their personality. Due to it, the students are having difficulty to find the suitable company and department to apply for industrial training. This system can be used by three users which are student, coordinator and administration. The methodology used to develop PMIPS is Adapted Waterfall Model. In addition, PMIPS was developed based on Myers Briggs Types Indicator (MBTI) personality theory. The PMIPS was evaluated by the experts and users. The evaluation questions for experts and questionnaire for users consist of six constructs which are ease of use, satisfaction, efficiency, consistency, user interface and usability. Besides that, the questions also distributed to 3 experts and 30 respondents. PMIPS was tested using test plan and evaluated by experts and user. As the results, the highest mean is 4.63(SD=0.49) for efficiency construct. The result shows that it is satisfy to use this system. As for the future enhancement, the system can produce more function such as match with suitable job, career and industry.

### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

CONTENT		PAGE		
SUPI	ERVISOR APPROVAL	ii		
STUDENT DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF FIGURE		iii iv		
			v	
		vi x		
			LIST	OF TABLE
		СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1.	Introduction	1		
1.2	Process Flow	2		
1.3		- 3		
1.4	Objective	5		
1.5	Scope 5			
1.6	Significance	6		
1.7	Project Framework	6		
1.8	Gantt Chart	8		
1.9	Conclusion	8		
СНА	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	10		
2.1	Introduction	10		
2.2	Management Information System (MIS)	11		
2.3	Theory of Personality	11		
	2.3.1 Myers-Briggs Type Indicator (MBTI) theory	12		
	2.3.2 Holland's Theory	13		
	2.3.3 Comparison between MBTI theory and Holland's theory	14		
	vi			

2.4	System Development Model	15
	2.4.1 Waterfall Model	16
	2.4.2 Spiral Model	18
	2.4.3 Rapid Application Development (RAD)	19
	2.4.4 Prototyping Model	20
	2.4.5 V-Shaped Model	21
	2.4.6 Comparison of SDM	22
2.5	Previous system	23
	2.5.1 16 Personalities	23
	2.5.2 CareerTest.net	25
	2.5.3 CareerFitter	26
	2.5.4 iPersonic	27
	2.5.5 MAPP Career Assessment	29
2.6	Implication	30
2.7	Conclusion	31
CHA	PTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	33
3.1	Introduction	33
3.2		33
3.3	Planning	35
3.4	Analysis35	
	3.4.1 User Requirement	36
	3.4.2 System Requirement	36
3.5	Design 37	
	3.5.1 Process Flow Diagram	37
	3.5.2 Context Diagram	38
	3.5.3 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)	39
	3.5.4 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	40
	3.5.5 Functional Hierarchy Diagram (FHD)	41
	3.5.6 Database	42
	3.5.7 User Interface Design	45
3.6	Hardware and Software Requirement	46
	3.6.1 Hardware Requirement	46
	3.6.2 Software Requirement	47
3.7	Development	47
3.8.	Testing 47	
3.9	Conclusion	52